

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6083 OF 2008

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

SEALDAH COLD STORAGE & TRANS LTD. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

ORDER

Learned senior counsel appearing for the appellants submits that the matter has become infructuous and the payment appears to have been made. He further submits that there are certain letters indicating that the possession was intended to be handed over in 2005 itself.

In view of the statement made by learned senior counsel, it appears compensation has been paid. The Railways may take action for taking possession.

In case, the compensation has not been collected, it would be open to the Legal Representatives of respondent No.2 to collect the compensation.

The civil appeal is disposed of as infructuous.

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.
(NAVIN SINHA)

NEW DELHI;
MAY 12, 2017.

ITEM NO.3
(Regular Matter)

COURT NO.5

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6083 of 2008

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SEALDAH COLD STORAGE & TRANS LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 12/05/2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA
[VACATION BENCH]

For Appellant(s) Mr. A.K. Sanghi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Manita Verma, Adv.
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Ms. Alka Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, AOR
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The civil appeal is disposed of as infructuous in terms of the signed order.

(Meenakshi Kohli)
Court Master (SH)

(Tapan Kumar Chakraborty)
Court Master (NS)

[Signed order is placed on the file]